23-11177-jpm Doc 76 Filed 08/21/23 Entered 08/21/23 20:35:31 Main Document Docket #0076 Date Filed: 08/21/2023 Fy 1 01 4

Samuel A. Khalil, Esq. Lauren C. Doyle, Esq. Brian Kinney, Esq. Edward R. Linden, Esq. **MILBANK LLP** 55 Hudson Yards New York, New York 10001 Telephone: (212) 530-5000 Facsimile: (212) 530-5219

Proposed Counsel to all Debtors and Debtors in Possession other than the Participation Debtors<sup>1</sup>

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

Voyager Aviation Holdings, LLC et al.,

Debtors.<sup>2</sup>

Cameron A. Gee, Esq. Michael J. Edelman, Esq. William W. Thorsness, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*) **VEDDER PRICE P.C.** 1633 Broadway, 31st Floor New York, New York 10019 Telephone: (212) 407-7700 Facsimile: (212) 407-7799

Proposed Counsel to the Participation Debtors

Chapter 11

Case No. 23-11177 (JPM)

(Jointly Administered)

## NOTICE OF ADJOURNMENT OF CERTAIN MATTERS PREVIOUSLY SCHEDULED FOR HEARING ON AUGUST 24, 2023 AT 10:00 A.M. TO AUGUST 31, 2023 AT 9:00 A.M. (PREVAILING EASTERN TIME)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The Debtors in the Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's tax identification number, are: Voyager Aviation Holdings, LLC (8601); A330 MSN 1432 Limited (N/A); A330 MSN 1579 Limited (N/A); Aetios Aviation Leasing 1 Limited (N/A); Aetios Aviation Leasing 2 Limited (N/A); Cayenne Aviation LLC (9861); Cayenne Aviation MSN 1123 Limited (N/A); Cayenne Aviation MSN 1135 Limited (N/A); DPM Investment LLC (5087); Intrepid Aviation Leasing, LLC (N/A); N116NT Trust (N/A); Panamera Aviation Leasing IV Limited (N/A); Panamera Aviation Leasing VI Limited (N/A); Panamera Aviation Leasing XII Designated Activity Company (N/A); Panamera Aviation Leasing XIII Designated Activity Company (N/A); Voyager Aircraft Leasing, LLC (2925); Voyager Aviation Aircraft Leasing, LLC (3865); Voyager Aviation Management Ireland Designated Activity Company (N/A); and Voyager Finance Co. (9652). The service address for each of the Debtors in these cases is 301 Tresser Boulevard, Suite 602, Stamford, CT 06901.



<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> "Participation Debtors" means, collectively, Aetios Aviation Leasing 1 Limited, Aetios Aviation Leasing 2 Limited, Panamera Aviation Leasing XII Designated Activity Company, and Panamera Aviation Leasing XIII Designated Activity Company.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the following motions previously scheduled to be heard

at the August 24, 2023 omnibus hearing have been adjourned to August 31, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.

(prevailing Eastern Time) (the "<u>Rescheduled Hearing</u>"):

- Debtors' Motion for Entry of Interim and Final Orders (I) Authorizing the Use of Cash Collateral, (II) Providing Adequate Protection, (III) Modifying the Automatic Stay, and (IV) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 3]
- Debtors' Motion for Entry of Interim and Final Orders Authorizing Them to (A) Continue Compensation and Benefits Programs, and (B) Satisfy Prepetition Obligations on Account of Compensation and Benefits Programs [Docket No. 11];
  - Objection of the United States Trustee to the Debtors' Motion for Entry of Interim and Final Orders Authorizing Them to (A) Continue Compensation and Benefits Programs, and (B) Satisfy Prepetition Obligations on Account of Compensation and Benefits Programs [Docket No. 75];
- Debtors' Motion for an Order Authorizing Allowance and Payment of the Purchaser Protections in Support of the Plan and Consummation of the Azorra Aircraft Sale [Docket No. 40];
- Motion of Voyager Aviation Holdings, LLC and other Participation Assets Debtors for Entry of Order, Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b), 363(f) and 365(a), (I) Authorizing Assumption of Participation Agreement and Related Transactions, (II) Authorizing Sale of Participation Interests and Related Transactions, (III) Approving Liquidated Damages if Participation Assets are Sold to any Other Person or Entity, and (IV) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 42]; and
- Debtors' Motion for Entry of Orders (I) (A) Conditionally Scheduling a Sale Hearing and (B) Approving the Form and Manner of Notice Thereof; (II) (A) Authorizing the Private Sale of the Target Assets Free and Clear of All Encumbrances Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and (B) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 48].

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Rescheduled Hearing will be conducted

in-person before the Honorable John P. Mastando III, United States Bankruptcy Judge, United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York, One Bowling Green, Courtroom 501, New York, NY 10004.

## 23-11177-jpm Doc 76 Filed 08/21/23 Entered 08/21/23 20:35:31 Main Document Pg 3 of 4

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, parties wishing to appear at the Hearing, whether making a "in person," "live," or "listen only" appearance before the Court, must make an electronic appearance utilizing the Electronic Appearance portal located at the Court's website at: <a href="https://ecf.nysb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/nysbAppearances.pl">https://ecf.nysb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/nysbAppearances.pl</a>. Appearances must be entered no later than August 29, 2023 at 4:00 p.m. (prevailing Eastern Time (the "Appearance Deadline"). After the Appearance Deadline has passed, parties who have made their electronic appearance through the Court's website to appear via Zoom for Government will receive an invitation from the Court with a Zoom link that will allow them to attend the Hearing. Requests to receive a Zoom link should not be emailed to the Court, and the Court will not respond to late requests that are submitted on the day of the hearing. Further information on the use of Zoom for Government can be found at the Court's website at <a href="https://www.nysb.uscourts.gov/zoom-video-hearing-guide">https://www.nysb.uscourts.gov/zoom-video-hearing-guide</a>.

**PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE** that copies of the pleadings listed above, along with all other documents filed in connection with these chapter 11 cases, can be viewed and/or obtained by: (i) accessing the Courts' website at <u>www.nysb.uscourts.gov</u>, or (ii) on the website of the Debtors' claims and noticing agent, Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC ("<u>KCC</u>"), at <u>www.kccllc.net/voyageraviation</u> or by contacting KCC directly at (877) 634-7163 (for callers within the United States and Canada) or +1 (424) 236-7219 (for international callers).

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Hearing may be continued or adjourned from time to time without further notice other than an announcement of the adjourned date or dates at the Hearing or at a later hearing.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

23-11177-jpm Doc 76 Filed 08/21/23 Entered 08/21/23 20:35:31 Main Document Pg 4 of 4

Dated: August 21, 2023 New York, New York

/s/ Lauren C. Doyle Samuel A. Khalil, Esq. Lauren C. Doyle, Esq. Brian Kinney, Esq. Edward R. Linden, Esq. **MILBANK LLP** 55 Hudson Yards New York, NY 10001 Telephone: (212) 530-5000 Facsimile: (212) 530-5219 Email: skhalil@milbank.com ldoyle@milbank.com bkinney@milbank.com elinden@milbank.com

Proposed Counsel to all Debtors and Debtors in Possession other than the Participation Debtors

/s/ Michael J. Edelman

Cameron A. Gee, Esq. Michael J. Edelman, Esq. William W. Thorsness, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*) **VEDDER PRICE P.C.** 1633 Broadway, 31st Floor New York, New York 10019 Telephone: (212) 407-7700 Facsimile: (212) 407-7799 Email: cgee@vedderprice.com mjedelman@vedderprice.com

Proposed Counsel to the Participation Debtors